22

5,
47

2
51

2,
56

3
2,

11
0,

22
2

11
2,

70
6

15
9,

25
2

27
1,9

58
1,1

07
,9

57

TO
TA

L
A

SS
ET

S
22

,6
36

,0
80

2,
41

9,
93

6
25

,0
56

,0
16

10
3,

15
5,

61
8

56
,8

92
,9

47
48

1,9
14

57
,3

74
,8

61
23

3,
74

5,
18

4

EQ
U

IT
Y

Re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

ni
ng

s
C

2,
89

3,
41

6
(8

01
,5

09
)

2,
09

1,9
07

8,
49

5,
63

8
4,

34
0,

46
9

(7
12

,74
4)

3,
62

7,7
25

14
,7

72
,5

27

TO
TA

L
EQ

U
IT

Y
79

,4
75

,6
35

(8
01

,5
09

)
78

,6
74

,12
6

32
3,

90
1,3

77
79

,3
61

,2
09

(7
12

,74
4)

78
,6

48
,4

65
32

0,
41

3,
84

6

A
 s

um
m

ar
y

of
 t

he
 li

ne
 it

em
s

ef
fe

ct
ed

 b
y

th
e

re
st

at
em

en
ts

 o
f

th
e

co
m

pa
ra

tiv
e

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

an
d

co
rr

ec
tio

n
of

 th
os

e
er

ro
rs

 is
 a

s
fo

llo
w

s:

St
at

em
en

t o
f f

in
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

C
O

M
PA

R
AT

IV
E

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
(C

on
tin

ue
d)

31N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

 (C
on

tin
ue

d)

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
1 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
3

Year ended 31 December 2022

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

(Note 2.1.1)

Interest income 3,561,752 - 3,561,752 14,556,880

Interest expense A (482,311) (7,466) (489,777) (2,001,719)

Net interest income 3,079,441 (7,466) 3,071,975 12,555,161

Fees and commission income 260,037 - 260,037 1,062,771

Fees and commission expense (60,315) - (60,315) (246,507)

Net fees and commission income 199,722 - 199,722 816,264

Net foreign exchange gain (43,822) - (43,822) (179,101)

Other income 705,841 - 705,841 2,884,772

Total operating income 3,941,182 (7,466) 3,933,716 16,077,096

Personnel expenses (1,515,920) - (1,515,920) (6,195,565)

General and administrative
expenses (1,583,072) (4,359) (1,587,431) (6,487,830)

Net impairment losses on financial
instruments (17,919) - (17,919) (73,235)

Depreciation and amortization A (552,723) (106,324) (659,047) (2,693,525)

Profit before income tax 271,548 (118,149) 153,399 626,941

Income tax expense (157,122) 29,384 (127,738) (522,065)

Net profit/(loss) for the year 114,426 (88,765) 25,661 104,876

COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION
(Continued)

31 A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of
those errors is as follows: (Continued)

Statement of profit or loss

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2023

108 Chapter 2: Audited Financial Statements 109MB Bank (Cambodia) Plc. MB Bank (Cambodia) Plc.Annual Report 2023

COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION
(Continued)

31 A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of
those errors is as follows: (Continued)

Statement of cash flows

A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of
those errors is as follows: (Continued)

Statement of cash flows (Continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Year ended 31 December 2022

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

(Note 2.1.1)

Cash flows from investing activ-
ities

Profit before income tax A, B 271,548 (118,149) 153,399 626,941

Adjustments for:

Net interest income D -   (3,071,975) (3,071,975) (12,555,161)

Depreciation and amortisation
charges (Note 9) A 552,723 106,324 659,047 2,693,525

Net impairment losses on
financial instruments 17,919 -   17,919 73,235

842,190 (3,083,800) (2,241,610) (9,161,460)

Changes in working capital

Loans to customers D 13,913,088 (61,150) 13,851,938 56,612,871

Balance with NBC and other
banks D (327,613) 63,193 (264,420) (1,080,685)

Other assets A, D 80,506 92,888 173,394 708,661

Deposits from banks and other
financial institutions D (1,793,357) (41,166) (1,834,523) (7,497,696)

Deposits from customers D (11,432,940) (213,789) (11,646,729) (47,600,181)

E-money D - (20,989,298) (20,989,298) (85,783,261)

Other liabilities A, D (20,721,727) 20,869,127 147,400 602,424

Cash used in operations (19,439,853) (3,363,995) (22,803,848) (93,199,327)

Interest received D - 3,559,776 3,559,776 14,548,805

Interest paid A, D - (194,414) (194,414) (794,570)

Income tax paid (153,962) - (153,962) (629,243)

Cash used in operating activities (19,593,815) 1,367 (19,592,448) (80,074,335)

Year ended 31 December 2022

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000

(Note 2.1.1)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchases of property and
equipment (5,290) (1,367) (6,657) (27,207)

Purchases of intangible assets (1,567,941) - (1,567,941) (6,408,175)

Net cash used in investing
activities (1,573,231) (1,367) (1,574,598) (6,435,382)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (21,382,703) - (21,382,703) (87,391,107)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 38,697,668 - 38,697,668 157,654,299

Currency translation differences - - - 1,022,519

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 17,314,965 - 17,314,965 71,285,711

COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION
(Continued)

31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2023

110 Chapter 2: Audited Financial Statements 111MB Bank (Cambodia) Plc. MB Bank (Cambodia) Plc.Annual Report 2023